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Cleangr Co:s(“Metropolitan”), Bed Bath& Beyond, Inc. (‘BB&B”), srd variotis piblic

- Code §.25249:6, et seq:* on Flgxible Technologies, Inc, d/b/a:Hi-Tech Duravent (“Flexible

|| Technologiés”); Hi-Tech Duravent; W, W. Grainger, Inc. (“Grainger™); and various public

“Technologies products that are-covered by: this Coniserit Judgment are defined.as.-vacuum-and/or

031275105213 ¢“Covered 'PJ'odiucts‘;); ‘No public enforcer hias diligently prosecuted the

allegations set forth in the Notice

1.1 On July 7,2015; Anthony Ferreiro (“Eerrciro”) served Metiopolitan Vacuurh.

enforcement:agencies with a document entitled “Notice of Violation:of California:Health &
Safety Gode:§ 25249:6, el seq.™ (the “Tuly 7-Notice™) with respect.to:the Metro Vac ‘N Blo 500
Jr. vacuumi Hoses, UPC:No. 031275105213;

On July 27, 2015, Ferreiro served:a “Notice of Violation.of California Health. & Safety

enforcemenit agencies (the “Tiily 27 Notice™) with réspect to the Dura Flex 8035CVD ?Eiuctfng
hoses,

On:September 22,2015, the products identified in the July'7-Notice and July-27 Nofice
wet€ renoticed and.served on Metropolitan, BB&B, Flexible Technologies, Hi-Tech Dutaven,
Grainger; andivarious piiblic efiforcement agenCics::C_tfie:-“I\’oﬁcé?f)i The Notice provided Flexible
Technologies and suich othiess; including public: eniforcers; with notice thit alléged that Flexible
Technologies was inviolation of California Health & Safety Code-§ 25249.5, for failing to warn
consumers and:customers that hoses contairing Diisonony! phthialate (“DINP”) and/or:Di(2+

ethylhexjl) plithalate (“DEHP™) exposed users in Califorriia to DINP and/or DEHP. The Flexible

ducting hoses containing: DINP and/ox DEHP; specificallyiiicluding, but:niot limited to, (1) Dura
Fléx 8025CVD. ducting hoses, and (2):Metro-Vac ‘N’ Blo 500 Jt; vacuum hoses, UPC No.

1.2 OnMay 17, 2016, Ferieiro filed & Complaint for Civil Penalties and Injunctive
Relief (“Complaint”):in- Alameda County Superior Court, Case:No. RGI68816115, against
Flexible Technologies alleging viclations: of Proposition 65

1.3, Fertéito’s Complaint alleges, amoig other things; that Flexibje I'echinologies has

manufactured or distributed for salé in the State of California the Covered Proditcts, that the
sl
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Covered: Products contairi DEHP and/or DINE, and that thesresulting exposure-violated provisions
of Proposition‘65, by knowinglyand intentionally exposing persoris-to chemicals known to the
State of California t6.cause. botli canger and rt}produc't_ivc toxicity,. developriental, male; without:
fits:providing‘a clear and reasonable wartifig to such individuals:

1.5 For purposes of this Corisent Judgmnt otily, the parties:stipulate:that this Court
has jurisdiction over the allegationsiof violations conlained in the Complaint and.persorial
jurisdiction, over Flexible Technologies as to-the:acts alleged: in the Complaint;, that venue is
proper in'the County of Alameda, and:that:this:Court hasjurisdiction fo enter this Consent
Judgment as:a resolition. of the allégations ¢ontained in the Complaint.

1.6 The partiesieritei into this "c6n§éﬁt‘:'q;udgmemap,qr_sqam}to ‘afull scttfemerit-of
disputed claiiiis between the parties as allgged in the: Complaint for the purpose-of avoiding
prolonged litigation. By execution:of this.Consent fudgment, Flexible Technslogies does not

adnit any violation of_tPropOsiHon 65 and specifically. denies that it has-commiitted any-such

. violation: Nothing in this Consent Judgment shll bie construed:as ari-admission,by Flexible

Technologies of any fact, issue-of law or violation of law, nor shall compliance it the Consenl
Judgmeﬁtnggnstifute:pr;bez construed as an admission by Flexible Technologies of any fact, issie
of law, or violation of Jaw, Nothing:in this:Corisent Judgment shall prejudice, waive, or-impair
any right; remedy or defense that Flexible Technol6gies may have in any other future legal
‘proceeding. Howievér, this paragraph: shall.not: diminish or otherwise affect the obligations,
responsibilities and-duties:of Flexible: Technologies under.this Consent Judgment.

1.7 For purposes:of this Consent:Judgment, the term "Effective:Date" shall mean the
date:that.the Consent:Judgment is enteéd by: the Court.

2. Injunctive Relief:

2.1 Cohﬁmenpii]g on:the Effective Date, and:continuirig:thereafier; Flexible
Technologics shall only: ship, sell; or offer. fox sale in California, reformulated Covered Products
pursuarit to Section 2:2 or Covered Products that are labeled: with.a clear and reasonable warning

. pursuant to:Section 2.3. For purposes of this Séttlernent' Agreement, a “Reformiulated: Covered

¢

Products™ is a Covered Product that meets:the standatd sef-forth in'Section 2.2 below.

.
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2:2 “Reformulated Covered Products” shall mean Covered Praducts that.contdin less
thah or equal fo. ],(JUO parts pet.imillion (“ppm’)iof DINPo[Of DEHP when analyzed pursuant to
U.S; Environmental Protection Agency testing methodologies 3580A and 8270C.

23 Comménciig on the Effective Date, Flexible Technologies agrees to only
manufactire for distribution or salesdn California (1) Reformulated Covered Products or'(2)
Covered Products thatprovide clear and reasonable warnings.as set forth:in subsection 2.3.1
below. The waining shall be:prominently placed with such conispicuousness-as.compared with
other words; statements, designs; or dévices as to réiidei: it likély o be read and inderstood by n
ordinary individual under-customary. conditions before purchase or use. Each warning shall be
provided in & manner such: {iat the.consumer or:user is reasonably: likely to understand o which.
specific. Covered Produus the yval_nji_ng a'p_p]'i‘es, S0 as 1o'§’nlinin1ize:{hq risk: of consumér confusior,

In:the everit that the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment promulgates one
or more regulationis réquiting, or permitting Wathitig text arid/orimethods of transmission different
than those set forth above, Flexible Technologies shall:be entitled to use, at'its discretion, such
other warning text and/or method of transmission without-being deemed in breach of this:
Agreement, ron

2:3.1 Downstréam Maniufactirers/Distributors/Retailers:  Flexible
Technologies manufactures the Covered Products as component:parts for:distribution:or sale, and
dogs not matket the Covered Products, which are component parts, directly to-consumers in
Califomia via the internet or “brick and mortar” stores.in California. In thie vent that Flexible
Technologies:sells Covered Prodiicts:thatiare not Reformulated Covered-Products after the
Effective Dite to. downistreath manufacturers for use as component parts in other-producs

intended for:sale in California, or in the event that-Flexible Technologies:selis: Covered-Products

that are not:Reformulated Covered Products after the: Efféctive; Date-lo downstream

di_"{s't_rj'b,ut_grs[rf;tai']ers who:market, sell or 6therwise distribute such:Covered Products-to Gistomers
in.California, Flexible Technologics shall provide a warning to its downstream

manufacturer/distribitor/retailer ciistomets for stich Covered Products: The following warning
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shall be.included in the written purchase/sale: agreement; included in the packaging material, or
otherwise affixed or'stamped directly onto-the Covered Products:

[PROPOSITION 65] WARNING: o

This product contains chémicals known to the:Stafe of California to cause cancer

and birth-defects or other reprodiictive: liarm.

‘The bracketed text may, but'is:not required to; be used.

3. Entry of Consent-Judgment:

31 The parties heteby:requestthat the Court promptly enter this.Consent Judgment.

Upon eniry of this:Consent Judgment, Ferreiro.and Flexible Technologies waive theit respective

Tights to.a'hearing or trial on the allcgations of the Fetreiro.Complaint ard.60-Day Notice.

32 In(heeventthatthe Attorney-Gencral objects o‘r:oth_chis_e comiments o1 one ot
more:provisions'ofthis Congent:Judgment, Ferréiro and Flexible: Technologies agree to take
reagonable steps to.satisfy-such concetns or:objections.

4, Matters Covered and Rclcased By This Consent Judgment

4,1  Ferreiro’s Public Release of Proposition 65 Claiins

Ferreiro, acting osi his owi behalf aud in the public:interest, releases Flexible
Technologies and ifs: parcnts sub51d1anes afﬁhuted entities under:common: ownership; directors,
officers, employces, owners, shateholders, agents and attorneys (“Releasees™), and each eitity to |
whom it directly orindirectly distiibutes or selis thé' Covered Produicts, including, but ot limited
to Mettopolitan, BB&B, and Grainger, and-its-6ther downistréam distributors; wholesalers,
custoiriers, retailers; franchisets; cooperative:members, licensors, and licensees (“Downstream
Relcasees”) for violations arising undér Proposition 65 for unwamied exposure to-DEHP and/or
DINP relating:to.the Covered Products:manufactured:for distribution or salé. by Flexible

Techinologies prior to the Effective Date. Compliance with the terims of this Consent Judgment.

' constitutes.compliance with Proposition: 65 with respect to exposures to DEHP and/or DINP-from

the: Covéred Productsimanufactured for distribution or sale'by Flexible Technologies, as set forth

in the Noticeé:
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42  Terreiro’sIndividualRelcase: of Clainis

Feireiro; in his.individual capacity.oiily and ot in his repiesentative capacity; also
provides a release to Flexible Technologies, Releasees and Downstream Releasees that:shall be
effective asia.full and final decord and satisfaction, as a bar to all actions, causes of action,
obligations, costs, expenses, attomey’s’ fees, damages, losses; claims, liabilities and deimands of

Ferreiro of any nature; characterof kind, whether known:or unknown, suspected or unsuspegted,

:é’risilig.: out.of alleged or actual éxposure to BEHD and/oeDIND from the Covered Products

manufactured:for distribution or‘sale by Flexible Technologies before the-Effective Date.
Ferreirofurther acknowledges that compliance with.the terms of'this Consént Judgment

constitutes compliance with Proposition.65 with teéspéct t6-exposuies to. DEHP. and/or DINP:from

the Covered Products manufactired for distribution or sale’by Flexible Technologies after the

Effective Date:

43  Clvil Code:§ 1542" Waiver

In furtherance of the foregoing, as.to-alleged. exposieés.to the Covered Products, Ferreiro,
his.past and current agents, representatives and attorneys, acknowledges that they are familiar
with:Section 1542 of the Calsif,él,ni'a Civil Cade, which provides as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND:TO CLAIMS WHICH.THE

CREDITOR:DOES NO'T-KNOW:OR SUSPECT EXIST IN HIS.FAVOR AT

THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM

MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTEEMENT WITH THE

‘DEBTOR.
Ferreiro, on, behalf of himself and:his past-and cutrent agents, i¢presentatives, attorneys;
successors; and/for asgigﬁc@s express’l’y wa.ive:and relinquish any and all rights and benefits-that
they may have-under, or:which may be-conférred on them by the:provisions:of Civil Code § 1542;
Ferreiro,:on behalf of himself and his.past and. current agents, tepresentatives, attorneys,
successors, and/or assignees, understands and acknowledges th‘at’~,tlie:sifgniﬁf:an(:e:aﬁd
consequeénce of this waiver of California Civik Code § 1542 is that even if Ferreito suffers:future

damages arising out of or resulting from, or:related directly or indircctly to, in whole:or in part,

.52




the-Covered Products, including but hot limited-to any exposure to,-or-failure to warn with respect

to exposuie to, the.Coveréd Prodiicls, Ferieiro will'nof be ableito make any claim for those
damages against Flexible Technologies.

5 Enforcement of Judgment

5.1  The terms of this:Consent-Judgment-shall be enforced exclusively by the parties
hereto. The paitics may; by noliced‘mation or oider to show cause before the'Superior Courf of
Alameda; County, giving the notice required by law, enforce the terms and conditions-contdiried
licreiin, In.any Bchggdi‘n_gj brggg}ht‘iéby either-party to enforce this Consent Judgment, siich paity
may seek whatever fines, costs, penaliiés.or reiiedies.as:may be piovided by:law forany. violation
of Propositicn 65'or. this Consent Judgment.

6. Modification-of Judgment

6.1  This:Consent Judgment may-be modified only by written agrcemeit of the: parties:
upon cntryiof'a modified Consent Judgment by the Coutt thereon; of upon niofion ofany party:as :
provided-by law:and-upon an etitry of a.thodified Consent Judgmentby the Court. I

6.2 Should any court enter final' judgment in.a case brought by Ferreiro or the People
involving thie:Covered Products that sets:forth ,standa'r_ds‘vv(_i_eﬁnin‘g when! P-ropbsiti"on 65 wainings
will or-will not be required (*Altemative Standards”), or:if the California Attorney Geneial’s
office otherwise provides written endorsement (i.e:,-a:writing that is circulated by the Aftorney
General that is fiot intended for the purposé of soliciting futther.input or-commerits) of Alterative
Sturidards applicable to the producis-that are:of the same:general fype and function as the Covered
Pioducts and constructed fron thie: same:materials, Flexiblé Technologies shail be entitled to seek.
amodification of this Consent Judgriient on sixty (60)days’ notice to-Ferteiro so as {0 be able to
utilize and rely on such Alternative Standards-in lieu of those set forth in Section 7 of this
ConséntJudgment. Ferreiro shall not unreasonably contest.any proposed application-to-effectuate
such a modification provided.that the Covered Products forwhich such a modification is sought

are of the same general type and funiction as those to which the Alternative Standards apply.




7. Settlement Payment

7.1 In settlement ofall the claimseferied.to in this Consent Judgmeiit; and ‘without
any:admission of liability therefore; Flexible Technologies shall make the following monetary
payments:

7.1.1  Flexible Tectnologics shall pay a total:af $6,000,00 i civil perialties in
accordance with this Section. The civil penalty paymeni:will be allocated in accordance with
Califéinia Health & Safety Code §§:25249:12(c)(1) and.(d), with:75%:of the funds remitted tothe:
California:Office-of Envitonmental Health Hazard Assessment("OEHHAY) and the remaining
25% of the:civil penalty remilted to Férreito:

7:1:2  Within ten (10) busifiess days:of the Effective Date, Flexible Technologies

shall'issue two separate-cliecks for the civil penalty payment to (2) "OEHHA" ity the amount. of

$4,500.00; and (b) "Brodsky: & Smith; LEC:in Tiust for Ferreiro" in the amount of $1,500.00,

Payment owed: (0 Feneiro pursuant to this Section.shall be delivered to the following payrnent
address:

Evan I . Smjgh, Esqgi,rg_: !
Brodsky & Smith, LI.C

= ‘Two Bala.Plaza, Suite 510 *

Bala Cyiwyd, PA 19004

Paymerit.owed to OCHHA (EIN: 68-0284486) pursuant to this Section shall: beidelivered directly

to OEHHA (Memo Line "Prop 65 Penalties")-at one of the following address(cs):
For United States Postal. Service Delivery:;

Mike Gyurics
Fiscal Operations Branch Chief’
Office.of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
\ P.O. Box 4010
Sacramento, CA 95812-4010

For Non-United States-Postal Service:Delivery:

Mike Gyurics
Fiscal Operations Branch Chief
Officc of Environmental Health Hazaid Assessment
1001 1 Street
Sacramento, CA. 95814

A copy of thqﬁ;gli_eqkapayablt; to,OEHHA shall be:mailed:to:Brodsky & Smith, LLC at the:address

-
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set-foitli above as proof of payment to OEHHA.

7.1.3 Inaddition to the payment above, Flexible Technologies shall pay
$45,000:00 to‘Brodsky:&:Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smitli”) as complete reimbursemeiit for Plaintiff
Ferreiro’s atlorneys’ fees-and:costs; inchiding any investigation: and laboratory costs or expert
fees, incured in the course of biinging the Ferrcito action, and in enforcing:Proposition 65;
including without limitation,preparation of the 60-Day-Notice letter and-discussions with the
office of the: Attorney General. Payment shall’be madeswithinten (10) buisiness;days of the
Effective Date and sént:to:the address forBrodsky & Smmith.set forthiin section 7.1.2, dbove.

8. Notices
8.1  Anyand-all notices between:the parties:provided for or perrnitted under (his
Agreement, or by law, shall be 'i‘n‘.wri'ti'n,gf and:personally delivered-or sent by: (i) first-class
(registered or certificd-mail) retiifn receipt requested; or (it) overnight or two-day:courier on any
party by the othet party: o the followirig addresses:
For Flexible Technologies:
_Saiah Bell
Farella Braun + Martel LLP
235 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94104.
sbell@fbm:com
415-954-4450.
For Ferreiro;
~ sEvan J. Smith:
BRODSKY & SMITH, LLC
9595 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 900
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
T: 897.354.2590
Any party;:from time to time, may:spccify in writing to the other party a change of address to
which all notices and other communications:shall- be-sent.

9, Authority 'tin'.St‘ihula(tc

91 Each signatory:to this:Consent:Judgment certifiesithat he or she is: fully authorized,
by.thie;patty he or shié;tépresetits (0 énter inifo this Consent:Judgment and to.execute it on behalf of

the party represented:and Tegally 16 bind that'party.

-8-




~ Consent Judgment prior to its submiftal to the Court .fbriAppx'oyalL No sooiier than forty-five (45)

Judgmient; the:parties may then submit it to: the:Caurt for. Approval.

10 Counterparts
10.1  This Stipulation may be signed in couriterparts and shall be binding upon-the

parties hereto as if all said parties-executed the origina lieréof:

11.  Retention of Jurisdietion.
1.1 This Courtishall retainijurisdiclion.of this matterto implement the Consent

Judgment.

12:  Service on the Attorney General

I2.1  Ferreiro shall serve a:copy:of this.Consent Judgmient; signed by both.parties; on the

California Attorney General on behalf of the parties so that the Attomey general:may-review this

days after the Attorney General has received the aforementioned-copy of this Consent Judgment,

and in the absence of any written objection by the Attoiney. General to the terms of this Consent

13, -EI!{iI;t‘.!'-v_!\.gil.‘})ﬁtlle'lll X

13.1' This Consent Judgment contains:the sole and' entire agreement-and understanding

of the partieswith réspect to the entire subject matter hréof, and any and all discussions,
negotiations, commiitment and understandings relatéd thereto. No representations, oral or
otherwise, express o,rfi\mplfcd', ottier thari those contained-hergin have been made'by any party
hereto. ‘No other agreements:not specifically referred-to ‘herein, oral or otherwise, shall'be deemed!
to:exist of to bind any. of the paitiés.

14.  Governing.Law and Construction

14.] T validity, construction and performance of this Consent J udgment shall be
governed:by the:laws of the State:of Califorriia, without reference to:any conflicts of law
provisions of California law.

15., :;Court-Ap‘ proval

151 If this Consenit.Judgrient is ot approved by:the Court; it shall be of no force ot-

effect, and cannot be- used'ir-any- proceeding for any purpose.




16. Post-ExécqtibnAcﬁvities

15.1  Ferreiro agrees to comply with the reporting requirements réferenced in Ilealth and
Safety Code section 25249.7(f). The Parties further acknowledge that, pursuant to Health and
Safety Code scction 25249,7(f), a noticed motion is required to obtain judicial approval of the
settlement, and that such motions shall be prepared by Ferreiro’s counsel. In furtherance of
obtaining such approval, Ferreiro and Flexible Technologies agree to muitually employ their best
efforts, and that of their counsel, to support the entry of this agreement as judgment, and to obtain |
judicial approval of their settlement in a timely manner; For purposes of this Section, “best |
efforts” shall include, at a minimum, cooperating with the drafting:and filing of the necessary
moving papers, and supporting the motion for judicial approval.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

' ey 23, 20
Datcd:.é“’%—;ﬁ 47 / 4 . Dated: _* “7 Df /é
/ -—'-fr. . .
st lp v ot A

Anthony Fefich Flexible. Technologies, Inc.

IT 1S SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

Dated: ju\% 1§.’ZOIG V
NJo '

Judge of Superior Court

Victoria S. Kolakowski
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